

**This motion requires you to respond.
Please see the Notice to Responding Party.**

PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
David C. Reymann (Utah Bar No. 8495)
Kade N. Olsen (Utah Bar No. 17775)
Tammy M. Frisby (Utah Bar No. 17992)
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-7840
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com
tfrisby@parrbrown.com

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
Troy L. Booher (Utah Bar No. 9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (Utah Bar No. 3340)
Caroline Olsen (Utah Bar No. 18070)
341 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
colsen@zbappeals.com

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
Mark P. Gaber*
Aseem Mulji*
Benjamin Phillips*
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
bphillips@campaignlegalcenter.org

Annabelle Harless*
55 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF UTAH,
MORMON WOMEN FOR ETHICAL
GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE CONDIE,
MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA REID,
WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR
SUNDWALL, and JACK MARKMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE, UTAH
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING
COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT
SANDALL, in his official capacity;
REPRESENTATIVE MIKE SCHULTZ, in his
official capacity; SENATOR J. STUART
ADAMS, in his official capacity; and
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE
HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON
COUNTS 9-14 OF THEIR FIRST
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

(Expedited consideration requested)

Case No. 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

HEARING REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RELIEF REQUESTED AND GROUNDS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. There is a substantial likelihood Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits of their claims. 6

 A.Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Article XXIII Amendment
 Submission claim. 6

 B.Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their statutory Amendment Summarization Claim. 17

 C.Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Free Elections Clause Claim. 18

 D.Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their free speech and expression claims. 22

 E. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their right to vote claim. 24

 F. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their right to free government claims. 25

 II. The remaining factors favor entry of an injunction. 26

 III. The Court should grant a preliminary injunction striking the proposed Amendment
 from the November 2024 election ballot. 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235.....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	8, 9, 10, 14, 16
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	22
<i>Cox v. Hatch</i> , 761 P.2d 556 (Utah 1988).....	22
<i>Dacus v. Parker</i> , 466 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. 2015)	12
<i>Davidson v. Rhea</i> , 256 S.W. 2d 744 (Ark. 1953).....	21
<i>Ex parte Tipton</i> , 93 S.E.2d 640 (S.C. 1956)	11
<i>Hi-Country Property Rights Group v. Emmer</i> , 2013 UT 33, 304 P.3d 851	17
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982)	25
<i>Jacob v. Bezzant</i> , 2009 UT 37, 212 P.3d 535	22, 23
<i>Kahalekai v. Doi</i> , 590 P.2d 543 (Haw. 1979).....	11
<i>Knight v. Martin</i> , 556 S.W.3d 501 (Ark. 2018).....	12
<i>Lane v. Lukens</i> , 283 P. 532 (Idaho 1929)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	12, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21 (“LWVUT”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24
<i>Olsen v. Eagle Mountain City</i> , 2011 UT 10, 248 P.3d 465	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 283 A.2d 234 (Me. 1971).....	11
<i>Oughton v. Black</i> , 61 A. 346 (Pa. 1905).....	20
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> , 5 N.E. 596 (Ill. 1886)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Utah v. State</i> , 2024 UT 28	27
<i>Provo City Corporation v. Willden</i> , 768 P.2d 455 (Utah 1989)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	24
<i>Smathers v. State</i> , 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	9

<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 60 N.W.2d 416 (Wis. 1953).....	12
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 2023 UT 20, 537 P.3d 212	7
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 260 N.W. 647 (Wis. 1935).....	26
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	23
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Wallbrecht v. Ingram</i> , 175 S.W. 1022 (Ky. 1915).....	20
<i>West v. Thompson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	22
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	27
<i>Wisconsin Justice Initiative, Inc. v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 990 N.W.2d 122 (Wis. 2023).....	11, 17
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consolidated School District</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	21
<i>Zagg, Inc. v. Hammer</i> , 2015 UT App 52, 345 P.3d 1273	26
Codes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	8
Fla. Stat. § 101.161(1).....	9
Haw. Const. art. XVII, §§ 3 & 4.....	11
Minn. Const. art. IX, § 1	12
Utah Code § 20A-16-403.....	6
Utah Code § 20A-16-403(1).....	1
Utah Code § 20A-3a-202(2)(a).....	1
Utah Code § 20A-7-103(3).....	1, 5, 18
Utah Code § 20A-7-103(3)(c).....	8, 17
Utah Const. art. I, § 1	1, 22
Utah Const. art. I, § 15.....	1, 22
Utah Const. art. I, § 17.....	1, 18
Utah Const. art. I, § 2.....	1, 25
Utah Const. art. I, § 27.....	1, 25
Utah Const. art. IV, § 2	1, 24
Utah Const. art. VI, § 2(3)(a).....	3

Utah Const. art. XXIII, § 1	1, 6, 7, 8
Utah Const. art. XXIV, § 14.....	7
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(d)	28
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)	1, 6, 26
Other Authorities	
2024 4th Spec. Sess. Bills Passed, Utah State Legislature (Sept. 5, 2024), https://le.utah.gov/asp/passedbills/passedbills.asp?session=2024S4	4
Brief of Petitioners at 40, <i>LWWUT</i> , No. 20220991-SC (Mar. 31, 2023), available at https://campaignlegal.org/document/petitioners-brief	20, 23
Office of the Lieutenant Governor, 2024 General Election Certification, https://vote.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/42/2024/09/2024-Official-General-Election-Certification.pdf	5, 6, 13, 14, 15
S.B. 4002, Ballot Proposition Amendments, 65th Leg., 2024 4th Spec. Sess. (Utah 2024), https://le.utah.gov/~2024S4/bills/static/SB4002.html	4, 5
S.B. 4003, Statewide Initiative and Referendum Amendments, 65th Leg., 2024 4th Spec. Sess. (Utah 2024), https://le.utah.gov/~2024S4/bills/static/SB4003.html	4, 15
S.J.R. 401, Proposal to Amend Utah Constitution – Voter Legislative Power, 65th Leg., 2024 4th Spec. Sess. (Utah 2024), https://le.utah.gov/~2024S4/bills/static/SJR401.html	3, 4, 12, 14
<i>Speech</i> , Webster’s Practical Dictionary (1884).....	23
<i>Subject Matter</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	17
<i>Summary</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	17
Utah State Legislature, <i>Legislative Special Session Proclamation</i> , https://le.utah.gov/session/2024S4/Proclamation.pdf?r=1	3, 13
<i>Vote</i> , Webster’s Practical Dictionary (1884).....	23
